

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 364 OF 2023

Between:

Anthati Ramulu, S/o. Pichaiah,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal, Nalgonda, Rep. by The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
3. The Joint Collector, Nalgonda District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nalgonda District.
5. The Tahsildar, Kattangur Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. Anthati Venkateshwarlu, S/o. Ramulu, Aged about 46 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kattangur Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, one more particularly in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the order passed by the 2nd Respondents in F2/Spl Tribunal/55/2021 dated 05.07.2021, without verifying the documents and giving an opportunity to hear the petitioners straightaway passed the impugned order as being illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional apart from being violative to the principles of natural justice and contrary to the provisions of the Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act and in violation of rights guaranteed under Article 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the same;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order passed by the 2nd Respondents in F2/Spl Tribunal/55/2021 dated 05.07.2021 pending disposal of WP 364 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 6th Respondent not to interfere with the peaceful possession of the Petitioner agriculture land situated in Sy.No. 578, admeasuring Ac. 7-17 gts, at Kattangur Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District, pending disposal of WP 364 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P SRI HARSHA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

***Status quo* obtaining as on today shall be maintained with regard to the nature of the subject land until further orders.**

Post on 19.06.2024.

SD/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Telangana, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Special Tribunal, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.
3. The Joint Collector, Nalgonda District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nalgonda District.
5. The Tahsildar, Kattangur Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. Anthati Venkateshwarlu, S/o. Ramulu, Aged about 46 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kattangur Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District. (for 1 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. P SRI HARSHA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

AR

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:12/06/2024

POST ON 19.06.2024

ORDER

WP.No.364 of 2023

STATUS QUO

